MISSOURI DAIAY LAW: Creamery may refuse ts buy craLm from ¢
| any producer so longras it does so on
its own initiative and does not combine
with others to refuse to buy milk products.

Feoruary 2, 1940

lionorable Jewell layes, Commissioner
State Departiment of Agriculture
Jefferson City, iHissourl J

ear 82ir:

lle are in receipt of your request for an opinion,
under date of Janusry 15, 1940, which is as followss

"please consider this a request
for an opinion on Section 2G-a

in rcletion to Section 24 -0f the
new kissouri State Dairy Law that
went intc eifect on Hovemver 1,
1939.

For simplification of wording, I
an starting tids request by iden-
tifying three terms as k, A and C,
as follows:

" is a milk producer,
"A" is a cream station,
"C" 18 a creamery,

A and k. oifer to sell first grade
crear at C, at the regular price
then belng paid to other sellers
of first grade crean.

C refuses to buy sald cream from
l'y Dccause he does not know under
what conditicns saild cream 1s pro-
duced as required in Section 24 of
the 1939 kissourli Dairy Law,

Vicolatlion of Section 23a?

C refuses to buy sald cream from A,
because he does not know under what
conditlions seld cream is stored,
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produced, handled or transported
a8 reyuired by Section 24,

Is tilc & violation of Section 2&&1
Ts there & vioclation of section 2o
IT T refuses to buy lEIh crean t_EE’
out .lving reason, and without
the Egrtz rejiusing having consulted

another creamery or Creawery egent?

In oraer to violate Section 20a, does
it not require the express or implled
agreement of two or more to do the
thing prohibited?"

Under the view we tcke, your two quesiliouns can
be answered together., Section 28a of the new Lissourl
Dalry Law, found in Laws of Liasouri, 1939, at pages
201 and 202 is as follows: i

"It is hereby declared to be unlawful
for eny group of twe or more express-
ly owned menuiscturing plants or thelr
agents to agree ugon or fix prices of
rmilk proaucts, or tc divide or sssign
any territory in the Stute of iiissourl
served by a cream buylng station to
any manufacturer llcensed by this Act,
or to essign or attempt to assign any
crean buying station to eny manuface
turing plent, or to refuse to buy
cream or milk oifered for sale at

the regular price then being pald by
such manufacturing plant to other
erean stations or sellers, or to agree
not to purchase sald oream or milk
from selid cream station or other sell-

er, or to abroo or ettempt to agree
thet crean s-ations must, should or

ought to selli their products to any
particular manufacturer, and the vio-
lation of this provision shall constie
tute a felony, and upon conviction

. thereof shall be punlished by inprison-
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ment in the penitentiary not exceed-
ing five years, or by imprisoment
in the county Jail not exceeding one
year, or by a iine of not less than
five hundred dollars nor more than
five thousand dollars, or b; both
such fine and imprisomment.

This statute 1s very similer to Sections 0702
and 8703 of the Kevised Stututes of kissouri, 1929,
cormonly known &s the Antl-Trust Ctatutes, and under
which a number of declsions have been rendered by our
courts, The substance of the two latter stututes, without
setting them out in full, is a prohibition of ull agree=
ments, combinations, contracts or understandings made or
entered into between any two or more persons made with
a view to lessen lawful trade or full and free competition
in the manufacture or sale of any products.

It appears that Sectlon 28a, supra, defines six
separate offenses, and makes the violation of each a
felony. The statute makes 1t unlawful for (1) Any
group of two or more expressly owned manufacturing plants
or their agents to agree upon or fix prices of milk productsj
(2) for any group of two or rmore expressly owned manufacture
ing plants or their agents to divide or assign any territory
in the State of lissourl served by a cream buying station
to any manufacturer licensed by the new Dairy Law; (3) for
any group cf two or more expressly owned manufacturing
plants or thelr agents to assign or attempt to assign any
creanm buylng statlion to any manufacturing plant; (4) for
any group of two or more expressly owned manufacturing
plants or their agents to refuse to buy cream or milk
cifered for sale at the regular price then being pald by
such manufacturing plant to other cream stations or sellers;
(&) for any group of two or nore expressly owned manufacturing
plants or thelr agents to agree not to purchase said cream
or milk from sala cream statlon or other seller; and (6) for
any group of two or more expressly manufacturing plants or
thelir agents to agree, or attempt to asgree, that cream
stations must, should or cught to sell their products to
any particular manufacturer,

The violation of the act 1s made a felony punishable
as wet out above,

As stated above, the Anti-Trust Statutes and Section
20a are very similar in their nature, and, in the absence
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of any decisions, in interpreting the latter section,
we quote from two declslions discussing the Anti-Trust
Statutes, In Helm Erewing Company v, Belinder, 97 Ko,
Appe 64, 1. c. 69, the Kansas City Court of Appeals
said:

"Any one may exercise a choice as

to whom he will sell his goods, but

he can not enter into a contract
whereby he binds himself not to sell,
for in such instance he barters away
his right of choice, and destroys the
very right he claims the privilege of
exerclising, After entering upon such
agreement, he 1s no longer a free
agent, "

In Dietrich v, Cape trewery and Ice Company, 315
Vo, 507, 2865, W, 38, l. c. 43, the Supreme Court of
lkissouri approved the ioregoing case, and stated:

"1 Argument 1s advanced, founded upon
the right of a person enge .ed in a
business private 1in character, to buy
from whomsoever he pleases, to sell
to wiomsoever he will, or to refuse
to sell to a particular person, The
rigzht does not extend to the allowance
of an agreement and concerted action
thereunder of such person with others
similarly enga.ed, in the accomplish=
ment of a common design, to destroy
the business of another, or to the
making of an agreement forbidden by
law, and concerted action thereunder,
inflieting an injury upon the public,
Whet the defendants could hsve done
severally by independant action, 1is
essentially different from what they
might do collectively, pursuant to an
agreement between themselves and by
concerted action thersunder, Ieim
crewing Co. v, Selinder, 97 Mo, App.
64, 71 S, W, 691; State ex rel., v.



Honorable Jewell iayes = 5 = February £, 1940

People's Ice Co., 246 Ko, (168)

221, 181 8, W, 101; State ex inf.

ve. ircour Packing Co., 265 ¥o. (121)
148, 176 S. wW. 3821

Both of the foregeing citations were Qquoted by ocur
Supreme Court in Aeisenbichler v. harqueite Cement Company,
108 s, W, (2d4) 343, 1., c. 345, approved without reservation,
It appears, therefore, that any person may exercise a
choice as tc whom he will sell his goods or from whom he
buys them so lony &s he acts individuelly, but that he is
¢ullty of an oifense when he combines or conspires with
others to lesasen iree trade or competition,

In view of the foregoeing suthorities, 1t is the
opinion of this department that a creamery may refuse to
buy cream from any cream station or milk preoducer at any
time so long as it exercises 1lts individual discretion in
the matter and does not combine or agree with others to
refuse to buy from any milk producer or cream station,

fiespectfully submitted,

ROBERT L. HYLD
Asssistant Attorney General

APPRUVED:

W. J. BURKE
(Aeting) Attorney General

Rungve



